Bank has a well-defined system in place in form of Shariah Compliance Review and Internal Shariah Audit to ensure that the earning 
realized from the sources or means prohibited by Shariah shall be identified.  

iv. During the year, an amount of Rupees five hundred forty-five thousand five hundred and three only (PKR 545,503/-) were collected as 
charity from various customers on account of delay in payments. Further, an income of Rupees One hundred sixty-two thousand four 
hundred ninety-seven only (PKR 162,497/-) has been transferred to the charity account on Shariah Board instructions due to the 
violation of Shariah guidelines. Total amount of Rupees Seven hundred and eight thousand only (PKR 708,000/-) was disbursed for 
charitable purposes as per the Charity Policy approved by the Shariah Board and Board of Directors.

v. Based on the Shariah Compliance review and Shariah Audit report, we are of the opinion that profit distribution was found in conformity